
ift^
O

°o*K





This announcem ent is for the prospective 
freshman. If you are a co llege  student 
thinking of transferring to the College of 
Human Ecology, send for the transfer 
booklet listed on the postcard  on the 
back page.

Human 
Ecology 
at Cornell
New York State College of Human 
Ecology

A Statutory College of the State 
University at Cornell University 
Ithaca, New York

Cornell University Announcements 
USPS 132-860

Volume 71 of the Cornell University 
Announcements consists of seventeen 
catalogs, of which this is number 12, dated 
August 15, 1979. Publication dates: seventeen 
times a year (four times in July and August: 
tw ice in April, June, and September; and once 
in March, May, and October). Publisher:
Cornell University, Sheldon Court, 420 College 
Avenue, Ithaca, New York 14850. Second- 
class postage paid at Ithaca, New York.





Human Ecology at 
Cornell

Human Ecology is a small co llege  of 
about 1,100 students who benefit from all 
the resources of a great and diverse 
university. These inc lude a university 
facu lty  of more than 1,800; one of the 
largest and m ost com p le te  academ ic  
library system s in the world; full ath letic 
and recreational facilities; a com ple te 
cultura l and enterta inm ent program ; 
m yriad student organ izations and 
affiliations; excellent and varied housing 
and din ing facilities; and a cam pus 
known for its beauty.

Human eco logy carries out Ezra 
C orne ll’s idea of an educa tion  to meet 
recogn ized needs in A m erican life. He 
insisted on the test by utility, on the 
practica l app lica tions of studies. Cornell 
University and the College of Human 
Ecology are “ still ded ica ted  to serving 
(their) community, to educa ting  for life, 
and to encourag ing hum an deve lopm ent 
in its richest diversity. But the dim ension 
and scale have now changed. Cornell's 
com m unity  is now the w o rld ” (Adlai E. 
Stevenson).

S tudents in the College of Human 
Ecology at Cornell University com ple te  
undergradua te  and graduate  program s 
that lead to careers in hum an problem  
solving. Build ing on study in the 
trad itional d isc ip lines  of the b io log ica l, 
physica l, and socia l sc iences and 
design, these program s investigate the 
m utual in teraction of ind iv idua ls  and 
environm ents. Through analysis of the

ind iv idual, the family, the com m unity, and 
society, students of human eco logy  study 
in fie lds of im portance to con tem porary  
life: nutrition and health, housing and 
environm enta l design, the consum er in 
the m arketp lace, human growth and 
developm ent, the stab ility  of the family, 
the effectiveness and e ffic iency of socia l 
service system s, and the im pact of 
techno logy on human well-being.

In add ition  to offering a variety of 
sub jects and program s, the C o llege of 
Human E cology provides flex ib ility  that 
allows you to suit ind iv idua l needs. There 
are opportun ities to do fie ldwork, s tudy in 
absen tia  at another college, set up 
independent study, pa rtic ipa te  in honors 
program s, and arrange se lf-des igned 
majors. It is also possib le  to take a leave 
of absence to work or travel.

It’s not only what our students s tudy 
that m akes us un ique but also the range 
of com m itm ent of the students who com e 
here. Invo lvem ent at in te llectual, social, 
and com m unity  levels is built into the ir 
education . This m eans that human 
eco logy equ ips its students to make 
positive changes that affect both peop le  
and institutions, while do ing work 
they enjoy.

The undergradua te  curricu lum  leads 
to a Bachelor of Science degree  in 
human eco logy from  Cornell University. 
W hile a cons iderab le  part of the 
curricu lum  involves course work in the 
college, s tudents find that g raduation

3



requirem ents and elective opportunities 
take them into courses in other divisions 
of the University.

Human eco logy undergradua tes select 
from am ong twenty-four areas of 
concentration.

A do lescent developm ent 
A ppare l design 
Atypica l developm ent 
C linical nutrition 
Cognitive developm ent 
Com m unity and fam ily life education 
Com m unity nutrition 
Consum er econom ics 
Consum er food and nutrition 
Consum er food science 
Early ch ildhood developm ent 
Ecolog ical and environm ental effects on 

developm ent 
Family studies 
Housing
Hum an-environm ent relations 
Ind ividual curricu lum  
Interior and p roduct design 
Nutritional biochem istry 
Personality and social developm ent 
Public po licy and its effects on 

consum ers and households 
Public po licy relevant to children and 

fam ilies 
Social p lanning 
Social work 
Textiles

4



Life on the 
Cornell Campus

Three w ords best characterize  the 
Cornell cam pus: vitality, diversity, and 
beauty

Vitality has been a part of the essence 
of Cornell s ince its founding in 1865. As a 
land-grant institution, C orne ll’s m ission is 
threefold — resident instruction, research, 
and extension and pub lic  service. That 
m ission has brought with it vitality, for 
when know ledge is sought both for itself 
and as a solution to human problem s, 
the search becom es a dynam ic and 
vital cha llenge.

D iversity also has been a traditional 
part of the Cornell idea. Cornell was 
founded as “an institution where any 
person can find instruction in any study.” 
This com m itm ent continues and 
expresses itself in a d iversity of studies, 
of faculty, and of students. Today, along 
with the pursuit of exce llence in 
trad itionally de fined sub jects at Cornell, 
there is an acute aw areness of current 
problem s. S tudents and facu lty  in many 
segm ents of the University are exploring 
such problem s, and the ir efforts are 
taking shape in new fie lds, program s, 
and centers. As tim es and needs 
change, the University will continue to be 
responsive to new challenges.

Life at Cornell inc ludes the opportun ity  
to develop friendsh ips with students in 
the other co lleges who represent an 
unusual varie ty of interests, races, and 
nationalities. S tudents from all co lleges 
frequently attend classes together as well

5

rs
^.

i



as specia l lectures by vis iting scholars, 
po litic ians, and con tem porary artistic and 
sc ientific  leaders. Students from 
throughout the University engage in 
in te rco lleg ia te  and intram ural sports. 
W hether you 're  a sci-fi buff, a 
conservative, a liberal, or a fan of rhythm 
and blues, you ’ll find others who share 
your interests.

The first im pression of the Cornell 
cam pus is usually one of its 
incom parab le  natural beauty. Set on a hill 
overlooking C ayuga Lake, the cam pus is 
cu t through by deep  gorges, waterfalls, 
and creeks. A rch itecture  ranges in style 
from  the orig ina l ivy-covered bu ild ings of 
the Arts Quad to the ultram odern Herbert

F Johnson M useum of Art and the Wilson 
Synchroton Laboratory.

In add ition  to vitality, diversity, and 
beauty, there are three other words that 
define part of the Cornell experience: 
“ freedom  with responsib ility .” Cornell 
students take responsib ility  for the ir 
educa tion  and have a vo ice in many 
cam pus organizations. The cam pus 
newspaper, for exam ple, is totally 
independent and student-run; an 
independent radio station is opera ted by 
Cornell students. W ithin the College of 
Human Ecology there are co llege-w ide 
com m ittees and departm enta l councils 
w ith student m em bers.

A th le tics p lay a large part in the lives of 
many Cornellians and human eco logy 
students are well represented at all 
levels. The University supports  one of the 
country ’s largest in terco lleg iate  athletic 
p rogram s with tw enty-tw o m en’s teams 
and seventeen wom en's teams. In 
addition, over half the students at Cornell 
pa rtic ipa te  in intram urals.

Housing and Dining

Living arrangem ents at Cornell are 
flexib le  and students are perm itted to live 
wherever they wish. Cornell students are 
not required to live on cam pus; however, 
about 5,000 undergradua tes and 450 
graduates do. On cam pus, students may 
choose to live in res idence halls (either

coeducational dorm s or ones reserved 
for a s ingle sex), in sm aller units 
that provide upperc lass students the 
opportun ity  for cooperative living 
arrangem ents, or in residences reserved 
for students sharing a particu lar interest 
such as eco logy or the perform ing arts.

Freshmen are encouraged to live on 
cam pus and are guaranteed a room if 
they request it by the dead line stated in 
the housing application. The cost of a 
room in the residence halls ranges from 
about $1,000 to $1,400 for the academ ic 
year. Off cam pus, students live in 
apartm ents and rooms in the Ithaca 
community.

Dining arrangem ents are as flexib le as 
those for housing. Cornell has an 
unusually high quality co-op din ing plan 
with e ight different options. There are 
cam pus dining rooms, cafeterias, snack 
bars, pubs, and two on-cam pus grocery 
stores to supplem ent or sustain one ’s 
diet. Off cam pus, s im ilar variety is 
available in restaurants, d in ing rooms in 
sororities and fraternities, and apartm ent 
cooking in residence areas.

When you receive notice of 
accep tance  from the d irector of 
adm issions, you will receive the housing 
brochure and a housing application. 
Incom ing freshm en will receive a packet 
from  Cornell D ining in June or July that 
describes in detail all the d in ing facilities 
and various contract plans.

6



In the Classroom

Prospective app lican ts are often curious 
about how classes are taught. What 
about the size of classes, for exam ple? 
Freshmen usually find the ir classes range 
from ten to twenty students in a freshman 
sem inar or language course to several 
hundred in a popu lar in troducto ry course.

Recognizing the value of small, 
inform al classes, the University stresses 
the Freshman Sem inar Program, a series 
of sem inars in a w ide range of subjects. 
The College of Human Ecology requires 
all freshmen to take two freshm an 
seminars, and while the student may 
choose the sub ject, all sem inars 
concentra te on the reading and writing 
techniques necessary to successfu l 
co llege  work.

The lecture system is an equally 
im portant instructional m ethod and 
Cornell has trad itionally had fam ous 
lecturers on its faculty. Many large 
courses have lectures on two days each 
week and a discussion or laboratory 
session for the third weekly m eeting. As 
you advance beyond the freshm an year, 
your classes will tend to becom e smaller.

Human eco logy students are 
encouraged to do fie ldwork, and certain 
majors require it. You m ight work in a 
business or a com m unity agency, 
partic ipa te  in sem inars, go on fie ld  trips, 
or attend com m unity or professional 
meetings. These experiences help

students app ly  c lassroom  learning and 
theory to actua l situations.

An add itiona l study option is the 
C orne ll-lthaca College exchange 
program  that allows Cornell students to 
take up to twelve cred its  in courses at 
Ithaca College, a fifteen-m inute bus ride 
away.

S tudents in human eco logy may 
choose the ir major from am ong five 
departm ents or divisions: consum er 
econom ics and housing, design and 
environm enta l analysis, human 
developm ent and fam ily studies, human 
service studies, and nutritional sciences; 
with a sixth cho ice , the In terdepartm enta l 
Program  in Social P lanning and Public 
Policy. Most m ajors have options that 
a llow  specia liza tion beyond the broader 
sub ject. Those of you with c lear goals will 
find that the College of Human Ecology 
and the University at large offer courses 
that will p repare  you to meet those goals, 
and the energetic  student will have no 
troub le  choosing courses that will fit his 
or her career ob jectives.

Pam Youngs ’80

“ What I ’m do ing here is exp lo ring  a lo t o f 
new areas an d  alternative careers. I've  
gotten hands-on experience  I can app ly  
to severa l d iffe rent occupa tions .”

At Cornell. Pam is m a joring  in adult 
educa tion  an d  p lans to work w ith in h igher 
educa tion  or business dea ling  with  
educa tiona l issues. Pam's in te rest in 
exp lo ring  new areas can be seen through  
her work with H ead Start, Cooperative  
Extension, Hum an Ecology  
Am bassadors, the co llege  E ducationa l 
Policies Com m ittee, an d  as a teach ing  
assistant.

7



T

Human Ecology 
Majors

Many students com e to human eco logy 
undec ided  about w h ich m ajor best meets 
the ir needs. S ince sim ilar natural science, 
social science, and hum anities courses 
prov ide the general background  for most 
human eco logy majors, students do have 
the opportun ity  to exp lo re d ifferent areas. 
In addition, students are required to take 
courses in human eco logy departm ents 
outside the m ajor departm ent. For 
students in terested in nutritional sciences 
or in interior and p roduct design, it is 
im portant to take the in troducto ry courses 
as freshm en since these two m ajors have 
a more structured course sequence.

Consumer Economics and 
Housing

Increasing concern  with the welfare of the 
consum er in socie ty is ev ident at all 
levels of governm ent and in private 
industry. The Departm ent of Consum er 
Econom ics and Housing (CEH) offers 
opportun ities to study socia l and 
econom ic po lic ies affecting  indiv iduals 
and fam ilies. The program  encourages 
an understand ing of econom ics and 
socio logy as they relate to the 
consum ption of private ly and pub lic ly  
supp lied  goods and services. Students 
who com ple te  undergradua te  work in this 
departm ent are well p repared  for a 
variety of consum er-re la ted  positions: in 
governm ent, business, and continu ing

education program s such as Cooperative 
Extension. The m ajor also prov ides an 
exce llent undergradua te  foundation for 
further studies in law, econom ics, 
and business.

In addition to courses within the 
departm ent, each option presents 
a lternatives for the thorough developm ent 
of a related interest.

Consum er Econom ics

This option is concerned w ith the 
econom ic behavior and welfare of 
consum ers in the private and pub lic  
sectors of the econom y: how consum ers 
a llocate the ir scarce  resources, 
especia lly  tim e and money. It requires an

8



understand ing of the market economy, 
of consum ers' rights and responsibilities, 
and of household production, 
consum ption, and managem ent. 
G raduates may work in governm ent 
agencies provid ing consum er services, 
in business and industry, or in 
consum er-re la ted com m unity program s.

Housing

Housing, a major societa l problem , is 
stud ied through an in terd iscip linary 
approach that includes socio logy and 
econom ics. The soc io log ica l approach 
considers the in terplay between housing 
dem and and popu lation trends, analyzing 
such con tem porary issues as residential 
segregation and popu lation mobility. The 
econom ics of housing fam iliarizes the 
student w ith the opera tions of the housing 
market, covering supp ly and dem and, 
production and consum ption, and 
finance. The role of federal, state, and 
local governm ents in design ing 
and im plem enting housing polic ies is 
scrutin ized. Careful analysis and 
evaluation of housing research are 
stressed.

Design and Environmental 
Analysis

The Departm ent of Design and 
Environmental Analysis (DEA) is 
concerned with creating, selecting, and

9



Jam es Hofher ’79

"Hum an eco logy  p ro v id es  d ive rs ified  
study. You don 't ge t b o g g e d  down in your 
m ajor; if  you have other interests, you can  
expand  on those. The pe rsona l touch o f 
the co llege im p ressed  m e; m y faculty  
adv ise r was espec ia lly  he lp fu l and  
encou rag ing ."

Jim  transfe rred in to hum an eco logy as a 
consum er econom ics m ajor in te rested  in 
business. At C orne ll he was invo lved in 
fraternity life, two cam pus honoraries, 
an d  was varsity foo tba ll quarterback. This 
fa ll Jim w ill enter the G raduate School o f 
Business an d  P ub lic  Adm in istra tion with 
an assistantsh ip  in the foo tba ll office.

chang ing  the quality of our near 
environm ent, em phasiz ing the interaction 
between environm ents and peop le: the 
needs of individuals, fam ilies, and other 
g roups as they affect and are affected by 
the space, ob jects, and m aterials around 
them. Students study p rinc ip les  of design 
and design procedures, the properties of 
textiles, and the soc io log ica l and 
psycho log ica l im pact of spaces and 
ob jec ts  on our physica l and mental 
w e ll-be ing. Excellent laboratory and 
stud io  facilities perm it exp loration of 
textiles and other m aterials and design 
concep ts  through analytical and creative 
problem -solv ing techniques. Students 
choose from  four options: interior and 
p roduct design, appare l design, textiles, 
and hum an-environm ent relations.

Interior and Product Design

For students in terested in the design of 
ob jec ts  and the spaces in which they are 
used, the interior and p roduc t design 
sequence of courses is p lanned to help 
deve lop  professional design skills. Many 
careers are available in the des ign  field, 
particu larly  in the areas of in terior space 
planning, consum er p roduc t design, and 
aspects  of housing design and 
technology.

Apparel Design

Em phasizing function as well as 
aesthetics, courses in tegra te know ledge

10



of design, cultura l factors, and textiles to 
teach students to solve appare l des ign  
problem s. Many students com b ine  this 
option w ith textiles. In add ition  to  careers 
in the textile  and appare l industries, 
opportun ities exist for des ign ing appare l 
fo r specia l popu lations such as the 
hand icapped, elderly, athletes, 
waitresses, and fire fighters and other 
service personnel.

Textiles

S tudents in the textiles option exp lo re the 
chem ica l and physica l s tructures and 
properties of textiles, textile  products, 
and other m aterials and cons ider the 
requirem ents for using these m ateria ls in 
the near environm ent. S upporting 
courses are found in physica l sciences, 
design, human and social factors, and 
consum er econom ics and housing. Many 
students com bine this option w ith appare l 
design.

Careers are availab le  in the fibe r and 
textile  industries, governm ent, and 
education . Recent g raduates are active 
in new produc t developm ent and 
evaluation, research, techn ica l m arketing 
services, consum er inform ation, and 
p roduc t safety.

Hum an-Environm ent Relations

Students study the re lationship between 
peop le  and the ir settings to establish 
crite ria  for im proving those settings

11



through analysis of existing and 
proposed environm ents. Careers include 
w ork with interior space  planners, 
designers, and arch itects, and work in 
rehabilita tion, housing evaluation, and 
consum er inform ation program s. The 
option provides a solid base for graduate 
study, a necessity for teaching and 
research careers.

Human Development and 
Family Studies

This major is concerned  w ith the study of 
peop le  and how they change and 
deve lop  as ind iv idua ls and as m em bers 
of fam ily groups at all s tages of life.
W ithin the Human Developm ent and 
Family S tudies (HDFS) Departm ent there 
is strong interest in studying 
developm ent, not on ly in the c lassroom  
and laboratory but also in the natural 
settings of hom e and com m unity.

The departm ent opera tes its own 
nursery school, infant day-care  center, 
and a center for the study of fam ily life 
and of ch ild  abuse. S tudents are 
encouraged  to inc lude som e fie ld study 
in the ir program s using the resources 
of a variety of com m unity  agencies: 
head-start program s, youth bureaus, 
fam ily service centers, and parent 
educa tion and youth program s in 
C ooperative Extension.

Areas of Specialization

Many HDFS students concen tra te  the ir 
study in one or several areas in the 
departm ent: adolescen t developm ent, 
atyp ica l developm ent, cognitive 
deve lopm ent (such as language 
acquis ition), early ch ildhood 
developm ent, eco log ica l and 
environm enta l e ffects on developm ent, 
fam ily studies, personality and social 
developm ent, and pub lic  po licy relevant 
to ch ild ren  and fam ilies. O ther students 
com bine the ir study in HDFS w ith a set of 
courses in a pa rticu la r area outs ide  the 
departm ent to ga in the necessary 
background  for such careers as 
m edicine, socia l work, law, or business.

Careers

G raduating m ajors find jobs in a w ide 
variety of positions that em phasize work 
with people, such as ch ild -ca re  worker, 
youth counselor, personnel supervisor, 
program  director, research technician, 
Cooperative Extension agent, business 
manager, or urban housing coordinator. 
About a th ird of the graduates enter 
graduate schools for advanced study 
leading to careers in fie lds such as 
psychology, sociology, social work, law, 
health, and education.

12



Human Service Studies

The curricu la  in the Departm ent of 
Human Service Studies (HSS) prepare 
students for professional careers in 
human services. HSS graduates are 
w orking in schools, social and 
governm ent agencies, Cooperative 
Extension, and com m unity developm ent 
program s that serve children, youth, the 
elderly, and fam ilies. The range of 
opportun ities depends on the option 
selected within the departm ent and the 
e lectives chosen to meet career goals.

HSS students take three core courses 
that together prov ide a know ledge base 
for understand ing the com m unity and 
com m unity services, organizational 
behavior and g roup  processes, program  
plannning, and research analysis. 
R egardless of spec ific  professional 
goals, students acqu ire  an understand ing 
of related professions, and the ways they 
can co llabora te  to im prove the human 
condition.

Every student in the departm ent is 
required to have a supervised field 
experience d irec tly  re lated to career 
goals. Two op tions are availab le  in the 
departm ent: com m unity and fam ily life 
education , and socia l work. The 
departm ent also pa rtic ipa tes in the 
In terdepartm enta l Major in Social 
Planning and Public Policy.

Com m unity and Fam ily Life Education

This option prepares pa rtic ipan ts  to plan, 
im plem ent, teach, and evaluate 
innovative educational p rogram s in 
form al and informal settings.

Students from this op tion take positions 
with C ooperative Extension, schools, 
outreach program s (teen-age p regnancy  
centers, halfway houses, consum er and 
hom em aking program s), local poverty 
program s, com m unity centers, con tinu ing  
educa tion centers, and business and 
governm ent agencies.

Course work inc ludes both libera l 
educa tion and professional prepara tion  
for the role of educa to r w ith in tegra ted 
fie ld -based  learning des igned  to link 
theory with practice.

Build ing on basic courses taken early 
in the program s, students se lect an area 
of concentra tion that perm its them  to 
study the re lationships between a 
pa rticu lar sub ject area and ind iv idual, 
family, and com m unity  life. W ith carefu l 
planning, students often are ab le to meet 
the requirem ents of a second m ajor 
c losely related to the area of 
concen tra tion thus w iden ing the range of 
career ob jectives.

Departm ent advisers he lp students 
develop plans for course work w ith in 
areas of concen tra tion that may inc lude 
courses from  basic d isc ip lines  or other 
departm ents, tutoria ls, fie ldwork, and 
research. Areas of concen tra tion  include: 
human and fam ily developm ent:

13



Patricia A. Carter ’79

“ The experience o f re turn ing to schoo l 
after spend ing  som e tim e o ff has 
con tribu te d  m uch to m y pe rsona l growth.
I en joyed  the opportun ity  to relate  
aca de m ic  experiences to p rob lem s in the 
com m unity."

Pat en te red  hum an eco logy as a transfer 
student. A design m ajor in 
hum an-environm ent relations o ffe red  Pat 
the opportun ity  to com bine a concern  for 
pe op le  with an in terest in art. Pat's 
volunteer work with Ithaca N e ighbo rhood  
H ousing Services con firm ed I iei in terest 
in a career dea ling  with hous ing  p o licy  as 
it a ffects low -incom e peop le.

14

consum er educational and resource 
m anagem ent; design and the near 
environm ent; nutrition, health, and mental 
health; educa tiona l geronto logy; 
com m unity organ ization and 
developm ent; and human resource 
developm ent.

Students who desire  to teach home 
econom ics in schools se lect a sequence 
of courses that leads to a certifica te  of 
qualification for teaching grades 
kindergarten through twelve in New York 
and many other states. This is exchanged 
for a provisional certifica te  upon 
accep tance  of a hom e econom ics 
teach ing position.

Students p lanning an em phasis on 
adult and com m unity  educa tion  do not 
need to meet hom e econom ics teacher 
certifica tion requirem ents (a lthough by 
carefu l p lanning this may be 
accom plished).

Com m unity and fam ily life education 
students try to im prove the quality of life 
for individuals, fam ilies, and com m unities 
through a w ide range of educational 
program s focused  on fam ilies, human 
developm ent, and decis ion  m aking.

Each student spends part of a 
sem ester in the senior year, or the 
preced ing  summer, in a supervised field 
setting. The student and the facu lty 
adviser plan the in ternsh ip to fit the 
studen t’s spe c ific  in terests and career 
goals. An effort is m ade to provide 
students with a variety of opportun ities



inc lud ing work with different econom ic, 
intellectual, and age groups; form al and 
informal settings; trad itional and 
innovative program s.

Students live in the com m unity in which 
the ir in ternships take place and their work 
is gu ided by the staff of the local agency, 
school, or business and is supervised by 
co llege faculty. Occasionally, two 
placem ents can be arranged to suit 
student career goals. For students 
desiring home econom ics teacher 
certification, one p lacem ent must be in a 
school setting.

Social Work

The undergradua te  program  in social 
work at Cornell has three m ajor goals: to 
prepare students for positions in the field 
that do not require advanced degrees, to 
prepare students for g raduate  education 
in social work, and to con tribu te  to the 
enrichm ent of a general co llege 
education by help ing students 
understand social welfare needs, 
services, and issues. The curriculum  is 
based on the b io log ica l and social 
sciences, the hum anities, and the three 
core courses in the departm ent.

Introductory courses in social work are 
taken as prerequis ites for the social work 
practice  courses. A grade of C +  or better 
in the in troductory courses is required to 
continue in the option. Social Work 
Practice is a yearlong m ethods course 
that includes fie ldwork. Students are in

agency p lacem ents within fifty m iles of 
Ithaca on Tuesdays and Thursdays, and 
in sem inar on M ondays and 
W ednesdays. Satisfactory work in the 
fie ld p lacem ent and a g rade  of B -  or 
better is required in the first sem ester for 
a student to continue in the second 
semester.

The socia l work program  is accred ited  
by the Council on Social Work Education. 
S tudents who com ple te  all requirem ents 
are e lig ib le  to app ly  for advanced 
standing in graduate  schools of social 
work or for beg inn ing-leve l em ploym ent 
as professional socia l workers.

Interdepartmental Major in 
Social Planning and Public 
Policy

The legis lative trend in the United States 
to move pub lic  po licy developm ent from 
the federa l to state and local levels has 
em phasized the need for trained 
personnel in socia l p lanning and pub lic  
policy. The in terdepartm enta l m ajor (ID), 
sponsored jo intly by the D epartm ents of 
Hum an Service Studies and Consum er 
Econom ics and Housing, is des igned  to 
meet this need.

S tudents increase the ir know ledge of 
the h istorica l developm ent and current 
issues in social p lanning and pub lic  
po licy; the ways po lic ies and plans are 
form ed, im p lem ented, eva luated, and

changed; socia l system s, from  the 
structure and function ing of 
con tem porary socie ty  to the dynam ics of 
ind iv idual and g roup  behavior; and 
values that help foster and m aintain som e 
po lic ies and plans rather than others.

Students e lecting  this m ajor have 
opportun ities to im prove the ir skills in 
po licy analysis, eva luative research, 
deve lop ing in form ation system s, 
engag ing consum ers in the planning and 
po licym aking process, and budgeting .

Two options are ava ilab le in the ID 
major; either option prepares a student 
for g raduate  or professional study.

Social Planning prepares gradua tes for 
careers in p lanning the organ ization and 
de livery of human services. Social 
p lanners are em p loyed in county, 
regional, and state p lanning agencies 
and assist pub lic  and private health and 
social agencies in the design, 
developm ent, and evaluation of reg ional 
and local program s.

Public Policy is for students in terested 
in the evaluation of pub lic  po licy 
a lternatives and the ir e ffects on 
consum ers and households. G raduates 
may build careers as researchers or 
po licy analysts in p lanning departm ents 
or other pub lic  and private agenc ies at 
the local, regional, state, or federal level 
in housing, welfare, incom e and 
em ploym ent, health, education , food, 
or consum er affairs.

15



16

Nutritional Sciences

The nutritional sciences (NS) major 
involves the sc ientific  study of the 
in terre la tionships of food, nutrition, and 
health. S ince this broad field 
accom m odates many perspectives 
ranging from  nutrient m etabolism  to 
global food problem s, the curriculum  
encom passes all aspects of nutrition from 
the b iochem ica l to the social.

Students in nutritional sciences take a 
com m on core of courses in nutrition, 
biology, chemistry, social sciences, 
com m unications, and the humanities 
during the ir first two years. They then 
select a concen tra ted program  of study 
in one of five em phases: consum er food 
science, consum er food and nutrition, 
com m unity nutrition, c lin ica l nutrition, or 
nutritional biochemistry. Beginning in their 
junior year, outstanding students may 
pa rtic ipa te  in the honors program , which 
entails an independent research and 
thesis project.

It is possib le  to specia lize in d ie te tics in 
any of the five em phases by carefu lly 
choosing electives to meet the academ ic 
requirem ents of the Am erican D ietetic 
Association. An in ternship or graduate 
study is also required in order to becom e 
e lig ib le  for ADA m em bership.



Consum er Food Science

This em phasis provides a background in 
basic and app lied  sciences to aid 
students in understand ing how 
com position and treatm ent of food affect 
food quality, safety, acceptability , and 
nutritive value. Students com ple ting this 
em phasis m ay pursue graduate 
program s or find entry-level jobs in food 
analysis, quality control, or p roduct 
developm ent in governm ent or industria l 
laboratories.

Consum er Food and Nutrition

Students in th is em phasis prepare to 
app ly  the nutritional and food sc iences to 
consum ers' concerns about food quality,

safety, cost, and nutritive value. Course 
work in com m unications, econom ics, 
governm ent, pub lic  policy, and m arketing 
is added to the nutritional sc iences core. 
Students m ay enter jobs in food and 
nutrition education , com m unica tions, 
consum er services, or pub lic  po licy in the 
governm ent or private sector, or pursue 
advanced  studies.

Com m unity Nutrition

This em phasis provides a strong 
background  in bas ic  and nutritional 
sc iences with supporting  courses in the 
socia l sciences, to  he lp students 
understand the ways in w h ich  nutrition 
know ledge is or can be brought to bear

on the nutritional p rob lem s of various 
com m unities and groups in the 
population. P ractica l experience  through 
superv ised fie ld study is s trong ly 
recom m ended. Students m ay con tinue 
w ith gradua te  study or find entry-leve l 
positions in com m unity  nutrition or 
nutrition education.

Clinical Nutrition

This em phasis bu ilds on the bas ic  
sc ience  core to g ive a solid founda tion  in 
the theoretica l and app lied  d im ensions of 
human nutrition. Courses in biochem istry, 
physiology, and the b io log ica l aspec ts  
of human nutrition are im portan t 
com ponents  of the program . S tudents are 
prepa red  for advanced  study in d ie te tics, 
nutrition, or m ed ic ine  and entry-leve l 
positions in human nutrition program s.

Nutritional B iochem istry

This em phasis offers a basic 
sc ience -orien ted curricu lum  for students 
in terested in pursuing advanced  stud ies 
in the nutritional and b iom edica l 
sciences. Courses and laboratory work in 
chem istry, biochem istry, and phys io logy 
are stressed to bu ild an unders tand ing  of 
nutrient action at the subce llu la r level.

17



Individual Curriculum

Students in the co llege  who find  that 
none of the m ajor cu rricu la  meet their 
educa tiona l ob jec tives m ay wish to 
investigate des ign ing  the ir own program . 
An ind iv idual curricu lum  m ust be within 
the focus of the co llege  and m ust be 
bette r suited to your ob jectives than is an 
existing major. The ind iv idua l program  
must include at least forty cred its  in 
human eco logy courses and m ay not 
exceed the normal num ber of cred its  
a llow ed in the endow ed d iv is ions of 
Cornell. You plan th is curricu lum  in 
con junction  with facu lty  m em bers after 
your arrival on cam pus. It m ust then be 
approved  by the assistant dean of the 
college.

Typical Freshman Program in Human 
Ecology, One Semester

Natural science (chemistry, 
physics, biology)

Social science (psychology, 
sociology, economics)

Freshman Seminar (offered 
by many University 
departments)

Human ecology course 
(in student’s major)

Elective (in human ecology or 
other University division)

Physical education
Total

Credits

3

3

3

3

3

16

Number of Students in Each Program, 1 9 7 8 -7 9

Women Men Program Total
95 16 Consumer Economics and Housing 111

153 11 Design and Environmental Analysis 164

228 42 Human Development and Family Studies 270

153 25 Human Service Studies 178

27 8 Interdepartmental Program in Social Planning 
and Public Policy 35

286 30 Nutritional Sciences 316

18 0 Individualized Curriculum 18

26 6 Undecided 32

986 138 1,124

18



Graduation Requirements student must successfu lly  com p le te
courses tota ling 120 cred its , p lus 2 

To receive the Bachelor of Science cred its  of physica l education . The cred its
degree in Hum an Ecology from Cornell, a m ust be d is tribu ted as shown below.

Graduation Requirements: Distribution of Credits

Natural and social 
sciences
24 credits

Communication, 
analysis, and 
the humanities
15 credits

3. Human ecology
40 credits

4. Additional credits
41 credits

5. Physical education
2 credits

A.

Natural sciences (6 credits) selected from biology, chem is­
try, and physics
Social sciences (6 credits) selected from econom ics, psy­
chology, and sociology (including rural sociology)
Additional credits (12 credits) selected from all items listed 
above and anthropology (except archaeology), biochem is­
try, m icrobiology, government, genetics and development, 
Geological Sciences 101, and Astronomy 102.

Freshman Seminars (6 credits)
Additional credits (9 credits) selected from art, comm uni­
cation arts, comparative literature, drawing, English, 
foreign languages (ancient or modern), history history 
of architecture, history of art, mathematics, music, philosophy, 
statistics, and theatre arts; Natural Resources 407, Religion, 
Ethics, and the Environment; DEA 101, Design I 
Fundamentals; DEA 115, Drawing; and HSS 292, Research 
Design and Analysis

Requirements for the major (number of credits varies)
Work in at least two departments outside the major 
(15 credits) including at least 6 credits or two courses 
in one department outside the major

Requirements for the major (number of credits varies 
from 0 to 15)
Electives (number of credits varies from 26 to 41) include 
at least 20 credits in courses in the state divisions, and up to 
21 credits in the endowed divisions

19



Beyond the  
Classroom

At Cornell, m any students becom e 
involved in pro jects that reach beyond 
the cam pus and classroom . The practica l 
app lica tion  of what is learned in the 
co llege is a vital part of human eco logy

Field Study

Field study prov ides opportun ities for 
students to learn by carry ing out 
responsib ilities in organ izations outside 
the University and by attending group 
sem inars to reflect on that activity. 
S tudents are he lped to deve lop a 
soph istica ted fram ew ork for th inking 
about social system s and to draw  on a 
variety of d isc ip lines to solve human 
problem s. This process of in tegrating 
theory and practice  d is tinguishes field 
study from  work experience and provides 
the rationale for granting academ ic 
cred it.

Each departm ent in the co llege offers 
fie ld  study opportun ities that em phasize 
professional exp loration or tra in ing 
related to the major. Most of the fie ldw ork 
is done in Ithaca and can involve varying 
am ounts of tim e over a semester.

The Field S tudy O ffice offers 
in terdepartm enta l fie ld -re la ted courses 
w ith an in te rd isc ip lina ry  problem -solv ing 
approach to socia l issues. Because fie ld 
study requires successfu l use of 
com m unica tion , in form ation gathering, 
and critica l th ink ing skills, two

preparatory courses offer tra in ing in 
these specia lized skills. Data Gathering 
in the Field is a one-cred it workshop 
series offering train ing and practice  in 
such areas as analyzing nonverbal 
com m unication, investigatory 
interview ing, partic ipant observation, and 
active listening. Preparation for F ieldwork 
is a th ree-cred it cam pus-based course 
that covers the above skills and enables 
students to app ly these skills to the 
solution of real p rob lem s of current 
im portance. Using two m onth-long case 
studies, groups of students work 
cooperative ly to ga ther com plex and 
often con flic ting  inform ation, analyze 
solutions, and present testim ony to a

20



panel of experts in the field. The course is 
in tended to prepare students to becom e 
com petent fie ld learners w hether as field 
students, professionals in the work world, 
or active c itizens in the community.

The Field S tudy O ffice offers two 
intensive off-cam pus fie ld study courses. 
Students may elect to partic ipa te  in the 
in terd iscip linary fifteen-cred it course, 
O rganizations in the Delivery of G oods 
and Human Services. Located in New 
York City, this fu ll-sem ester course is 
designed to g ive students, through 
experience, an in -depth understand ing 
of the function and structure of 
contem porary urban organizations and 
the forces that influence the de livery of 
goods and human services. Each week 
students work three and a half days in a 
pub lic  agency or private firm  and attend 
a day-long sem inar taught by field faculty 
in the City.

The interaction am ong students from all 
majors encourages students to think 
critica lly about econom ic, politica l, and 
social issues from  a human eco log ica l 
point of view. Students investigate 
careers and develop con tacts useful in 
later job searches.

Examples of field p lacem ents include 
m arketing and consum er services 
assistant with a national pattern company, 
assistant in quality contro l of appare l at a 
large retailer, day-care  assistant, 
counse lor in a county m edica l center, 
marketing research assistant with a stock

brokerage firm, legislative liaison for a 
labor union, educa to r in energy 
conservation w ith C ooperative Extension, 
deve lope r of nutrition program s for 
day-care  providers, consum er relations 
specia lis t for a national app liance 
m anufacturer, teaching assistant at a 
residential treatm ent center for severely 
d is tu rbed children.

During the sum m er students have 
another option: F ieldwork in the Network 
of Human Services. This six-week, 
s ix -cred it course involves students in a 
variety of human service agencies in 
upstate New York. Each week students 
work four days in their p lacem ent 
agencies and attend a day-long sem inar 
in Ithaca that exp lores the eco logy of 
organ izations and investigates the factors 
a ffecting the de livery of services. Randy W o n g '79

"F ie ldw ork p ro v id e d  g reat experience  in 
working with k ids o f d iffe rent ages  
downtown an d  in the C ornell Nursery  
School. It gave m e a chance  to in tegra te  
course work with ac tu a l exp erience s .”

At Cornell Randy has been active  in 
sports, p lay ing  varsity lacrosse an d  
acting  as an in tram ura l referee. He has 
been a Hum an E co logy A m bassador and  
an orientation counselor. /As a hum an  
deve lopm ent an d  fam ily stud ies major, 
Randy has con cen tra te d  in early  
ch ildh oo d  developm ent. He w ill s tudy  
early ch ildh oo d  educa tion  in gradua te  
school.

21



Forty-five percent of our graduates take 
Aftd* Cornell jobs im m edia te ly after graduation . Almost

half of these find work in business and 
industry  w ith educa tion as the second 
largest employer. They work in day-care 
centers, social agencies, ne ighborhood 
centers, food laboratories, television 
stations, pho tog raphers ’ studios, retail 
stores, banks, governm ent regulatory 
agencies, and high schools. They are 
h ired as research aides, adm iss ions and 
financia l aid counselors, art d irectors, 
case workers, m arketing directors, 
educators, m anagem ent trainees, and 
dietitians. Two recent graduates have 
w ritten popu lar books. Som e of our

________________________________________  graduates work for the governm ent in
recreation, nutrition, housing, consum er 
protection, and d rug  research program s. 
A num ber of g raduates go into 
Cooperative Extension work, continu ing 
C orne ll’s m ission to extend the benefits of 
research and know ledge to the peop le of 
New York State.

Three fie lds of increasing interest to 
human eco logy gradua tes are law, 
m edicine, and business.

Law

The academ ic  program s in the College of 
Human Ecology serve as background  for 
law school, but we encourage  students to 
cons ide r what they want to study during 
the ir undergradua te  years as well as how

to get into law school. The m ajority of 
human eco logy graduates who have 
enrolled in law school have m ajored in 
the departm ents of Consum er Econom ics 
and Housing or Human Developm ent and 
Family Studies (areas that relate more 
c lose ly to a spec ific  type of law such as 
consum er affairs, housing, or ch ild  and 
fam ily law), but study in any departm ent 
can be fo llowed by law school.

Medicine

O ver the past several years, in terest in 
m ed ica l school by human eco logy 
students has increased as students have 
d iscovered the relationship between 
program s in the co llege and health 
careers.

The nutritional sciences curricu lum  
inc ludes em phases based on the 
physica l and b io log ica l sciences. By 
inc lud ing several other sc ience courses 
as e lectives (such as physics), students 
m ajoring in nutritional sciences can meet 
the requirem ents for m ed ica l school. A 
student in terested in food and nutrition as 
d im ensions of human health m ight wish 
to prepare for m edica l school through 
this program .

The Departm ent of Human 
D evelopm ent and Family S tudies is 
based in the socia l sciences. However, 
the program  is flexib le  enough to allow 
students to take the necessary m edica l

22



school prerequis ites through the general 
distribution requirem ents and electives. If 
a student is interested in exam ining the 
psycho log ica l-socia l-physica l deve lop­
ment of people, the HDFS program  
could fulfill his or her vocational goals.

The College of Human Ecology 
partic ipates in the Cornell M edica l School 
Dual Registration Program that enables 
students to save one year in the ir pursuit 
of the bache lor and M.D. degrees if they 
are accep ted  into the Cornell M edical 
College in New York City. It Is a highly 
selective program  and adm ission to 
Cornell University as an undergraduate 
does not im ply adm ission to Cornell 
M edical College.

Business

In the past few years many human 
eco logy graduates have found jobs in 
business and industry. They typ ica lly  
begin as m anagem ent trainees, 
especia lly in the areas of consum er 
affairs and m arketing. Students enter 
business from all m ajors in human 
ecology. Firms that have hired recent 
graduates include Chase Manhattan 
Bank, Marine M id land Bank, Proctor and 
Gamble, Sears Roebuck, G imbels, 
Abraham  and Strauss, Hyatt Corporation, 
Random House, IBM, Colgate-Palm olive, 
Corning G lass Works, New York State 
E lectric and Gas, and J. C. Penney.

G raduate study in business-re la ted 
fie lds such as business and hospita l 
adm in istra tion, m arketing, accoun ting  
and finance, and pub lic  relations is 
another route to the business world.

Graduate Study

For the past few years, about 26 percen t 
of the human eco logy graduates have 
con tinued with further study im m ediate ly. 
Besides law, m edicine, and business, 
g raduates have con tinued in fie lds  such 
as d ietetics, education , psychology, 
social work, arch itecture , and urban 
planning. Some attend graduate 
program s in human eco logy fie lds.

G raduate Program s in Human Ecology

The New York State College of Hum an 
Ecology offers graduate  degrees in the 
fie lds of Consum er Econom ics and 
Housing, Design and Environm ental 
Analysis, Education, Human 
D evelopm ent and Family Studies, Human 
Service Studies, and Nutrition. S tudents 
in terested in gradua te  study should 
request additiona l inform ation from  the 
O ffice of G raduate Education, Cornell 
University, N 116 M artha Van Rensselaer 
Hall, Ithaca, New York 14853. 
A pp lica tions  are availab le from 
Adm issions O ffice, Cornell University, 
Sage G raduate Center, Ithaca, New York 
14853.

23



Take a Closer Look
One way to find out more about the 
co llege  is by v isiting, so we invite you to 
the cam pus to learn more abou t human 
eco logy and Cornell. Small group 
conferences, lim ited to five app lican ts  
and the ir fam ilies, are held all yea r They 
are conducted  by adm issions counselors 
on M onday and Friday at 10:30 a.m. and 
3:00 p.m. A group session also will be 
held at 10:00 a.m. on one Saturday each 
month in the fall. From May 1 until 
February 1, ind iv idual con ferences with 
counse lors may be schedu led , as tim e 
perm its, on Tuesday, Wednesday, and 
Thursday from  10:00 a.m. until noon and 
2:00 until 4:00 p.m.

W hether the con ference you attend is 
g roup  or indiv idual, it is des igned  to 
p rov ide you w ith inform ation about the 
co llege  and University. A con fe rence  is 
not required and you will not be 
evaluated during your visit.

We think you can also obta in  valuable 
insight by ta lk ing with human eco logy 
students. The Human Ecology 
A m bassadors are undergradua tes in the 
co llege who meet with prospective  
app lican ts  to prov ide a student's view  of 
Cornell. A m bassadors genera lly  are 
ava ilab le  during group sessions and give 
regular tours of the co llege after those 
sessions. Tours are schedu led at 11:15 
a.m. and 3:45 p.m. on M onday and 
Friday, and at 12:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 
W ednesday, and Thursday, excep t during

University vacations and final 
exam ination periods.

In addition, if you are interested in 
m eeting a facu lty m em ber in a specific  
departm ent in the college, we will try to 
arrange an appointm ent.

A ppointm ents for all conferences 
should be m ade at least one week in 
advance by w riting the Appointm ent 
Secretary, Human Ecology Adm issions, 
172 Martha Van Rensselaer Hall, Cornell 
University, Ithaca, New York 14853.

24



Specifics about 
Freshman Admission

Application Procedures

A pp lica tion  b lanks for fall 1980 adm is­
sion will be availab le in August 1979.
To receive one, write to O ffice of 
Adm issions, Cornell University,
410 Thurston Avenue, Ithaca, New York 
14850.

A pp lican ts  for all Cornell schools and 
co lleges fill out the sam e Cornell 
University app lica tion  form. On it you may 
request adm ission to only one school or 
college. The com p le ted app lica tion  must 
be returned to the O ffice  of Adm issions 
by January 15.

The College of Human Ecology makes 
decis ions concern ing  freshm en on a 
rolling basis w ith notification beginning 
by March 1 and end ing by April 15.

As part of the State University of New 
York, the co llege  se lects students from 
private and pub lic  high schools and 
co lleges th roughout the state. As a state 
college, we try to serve all of New York 
State; there are no quotas on the basis of 
indiv idual secondary  schools or counties. 
The only lim itation is out-o f-sta te 
enrollm ent, which we try to hold at 
15 percent.

Adm ission to the New York State 
College of Human Ecology is com petitive  
and selective. The types of students 
sought, the criteria  for adm ission, and the 
selection p rocedures fo llow ed are 
estab lished by the facu lty  of the college.

Selection of students is the respons ib ility  
of the Com m ittee on Adm issions, w h ich  is 
com posed of e ight facu lty m em bers 
(inc lud ing the adm issions staff), and two 
students.

It is the po licy of Cornell University 
active ly  to support equa lity of educa tiona l 
and em ploym ent opportunity. No person 
shall be denied adm ission to any 
educa tiona l program  or activ ity  or be 
den ied em ploym ent on the basis of any 
lega lly proh ib ited  d iscrim ination 
involving, but not lim ited to, such fac to rs  
as race, color, creed, relig ion, na tional or 
ethn ic origin, sex, age, or hand icap.
The University is com m itted  to the 
m aintenance of affirm ative action pro-

25



M artina Vanlieshout '80

“ I rea lly like be ing in the sm all, pe rsona l 
C ollege o f Hum an Ecology a n d  yet still 
hav ing  the b ro ad  experiences an d  
opportun ities o f Cornell. Hum an eco logy  
is very peop le-o rien ted, a n d  I want to 
con tinue this approach  when I enter the 
work world."

M artina's in terest in pe op le  is 
dem onstra ted through her work as a peer  
adviser, orientation counselor, an d  
Hum an Ecology Am bassador. A 
com m unity nutrition major, she is 
cons idering  a d ie te tic  in te rnsh ip and  
careers that com bine nutrition with  
education , com m unications, o r consum er 
affairs.

gram s which will assure the continuation 
of such equa lity  of opportunity.

Cornell University is com m itted to 
assisting those hand icapped  students 
who have specia l needs. A brochure 
describ ing  services for the hand icapped 
student m ay be ob ta ined by writing to the 
O ffice of the Dean of Students, Cornell 
University, 103 Barnes Hall, Ithaca, New 
York 14853. O ther questions or requests 
for specia l ass is tance may also be 
d irec ted  to that office.

Admission Requirements
Subject Requirem ents

Com ple tion (passing grade) of sixteen 
academ ic  units: three in co llege 
prepara tory m athem atics; one in biology, 
chemistry, or physics; and four in English. 
The rem aining units should be in social 
studies, fore ign language, and additional 
sc ience and m athem atics. (A high school 
d ip lom a is not required.)

It is s trong ly recom m ended that 
students com p le te  one unit of b io logy 
and one unit of chem istry or physics 
before adm ission. A lthough only one unit 
of sc ience is required for adm issions 
consideration, facu lty m em bers of the 
co llege  be lieve students should be 
exposed to both the b io log ica l and 
physica l sc iences during secondary 
school or co llege  attendance. Therefore, 
if s tudents enter the co llege  with only

Profile: Secondary School Class Rank for 
Freshman Applicants and Entering 
Students, Fall 1978

Percentage 
Percentage of o f Entering

Tenths Applicants Students

Top 39 61

2 23 19

3 11 5

4 7 2

5 3 1

6 2 1

7 -1 0 2 —

13 percent of applicants and 11 percent of the 
entering students were from secondary 
schools that do not provide class rank.

biology, they must take one sem ester of 
chem istry or physics before registering 
for their fourth term in human ecology. 
Similarly, students entering with only 
physics or chem istry must take one 
sem ester of b io logy while enrolled. A 
course on the secondary school level will 
satisfy the requirem ent but will not count 
as co llege cred it toward graduation 
requirem ents for human ecology. A 
co llege-leve l course taken elsewhere or 
at Cornell will satisfy the requirem ent and 
count as cred it toward the degree.

26



Class Rank
Profile: SAT Scores of Freshman Applicants and Entering Students, Fall 1978

Verbal Scores Mathematical Scores

Above 700

Percentage
of

Applicants
1

Percentage 
of Entering 
Students 

1

Percentage
of

Applicants
3

Percentage  
of Entering 
Students 

4
6 5 0 - 699 6 8 8 10
6 0 0 - 649 12 13 23 31
5 5 0 - 599 20 27 21 24
5 0 0 - 549 24 25 21 19
4 5 0 -4 9 9 20 15 12 5
4 0 0 -4 4 9 10 6 7 2
Below 400 5 3 3 3
No SAT taken 2 2 2 2
Verbal mean, entering students: 543 

Mathematical mean, entering students: 580

How many students are accepted? How many enter in the freshman class?

Percentage
Fall 1978 Applied Accepted Accepted Entered
New York State 448 245 55 188
Out of State 148 77 52 49

Total 596 322 54 237

Eighty percent of last yea r’s freshm an 
class ranked in the top  20 percen t of the ir 
high school class, and 11 percen t cam e 
from high schools that do not rank the ir 
students.

Standardized Tests

United States and C anadian app lican ts  
are required to subm it results of the 
Scholastic A p titude  Test (SAT) or the 
Am erican College Testing Program  
(ACT). The co llege  prefers to  rece ive 
scores from tests adm in is tered no later 
than D ecem ber of the senior year. If you 
have not taken either of these tests, 
p lease con tact a counse lor in human 
eco logy adm issions.

Mature students (at least tw enty-four 
years old) who have never taken the SAT 
or ACT may request a w a iver by w riting to 
the D irector of A dm iss ions in the College 
of Human Ecology.

C ollege Entrance Exam ination Board 
(CEEB) achievem ent tests are not 
required; however, if you take them  for 
other university app lica tions, we 
encourage you to send your scores to us 
as well. The scores m ay be used for 
advanced  p lacem ent in som e courses. 
(Students who have had som e co llege  or 
advanced  high school courses may 
receive advanced  p lacem ent and cred it 
toward the ir degree.)

27



Forty-nine percen t of last year's 
entering students had SAT verbal scores 
of 550 or more, and 69 percent had 
SAT m athem atica l scores of 550 or 
more.

M ore than Academ ics

Your academ ic  creden tia ls  are the first 
consideration for adm ission, but tha t’s not 
all the Com m ittee on Adm ission 
considers. We want to know about your 
interest in the human eco logy program  
and the areas you would like to study 
here. Som etim es app lican ts  have had 
cou rse  work or em ploym ent that relate to 
hum an eco logy; if you have, p lease tell 
us about it. Our com m ittee is also 
in terested in your school and com m unity 
activ ities, particu larly  those where you 
have actually partic ipa ted, held 
leadersh ip  positions, and in itiated 
pro jects.

S tudents often ask about subm itting 
letters of recom m endation. They are not 
requ ired but are helpful to the 
Adm issions Com m ittee if they provide 
substantive inform ation about you and 
your interests. Letters should be 
sent to Human Ecology Adm issions, 
Cornell University, 172 M artha Van 
Rensselaer Hall, Ithaca, New York 14853.

Advanced Placement and 
Credit

Entering freshm en m ay qualify for 
advanced p lacem ent or c red it or both on 
the recom m endation of the appropria te  
departm ents of instruction at Cornell. 
Exam inations sponsored by the College 
Entrance Exam ination Board (CEEB) 
A dvanced  P lacem ent Program, the 
C o llege-Level Exam ination Program  
(CLEP) and the United States Arm ed 
Forces Institute are considered . Human 
Ecology students should send the ir 
scores to the C o llege Registrar, 146 
M artha Van Rensselaer Hall, College of 
Human Ecology, Cornell University,
Ithaca, New York 14853.

In certain sub jects  s tudents may also 
qualify  for advanced  p lacem ent or cred it 
or both on the basis of departm ent 
exam inations given at Cornell during 
orientation week. A schedu le  of these 
exam inations appears  in the orientation 
ca lendar that is m ailed to entering 
students in late summer.

Students may re ject advanced 
placem ent and repeat a course, thereby 
re linquishing the advanced  cred its.

Entering freshm en who have 
com p le ted  co llege  courses fo r w h ich they 
wish to rece ive c red it tow ard the ir Cornell 
degree should send co llege  transcrip ts 
and course descrip tions  to the Registrar 
in Human Ecology. The C o llege of Human

Ecology aw ards cred it for courses 
com p le ted through Syracuse University's 
Project A dvance and sim ilar program s as 
long as courses are listed on a co llege  or 
un iversity transcript.

Cornell University departm ents that 
award advanced placem ent and cred it 
on the basis of CEEB A dvanced 
Placement, CLEP, or departm ental 
exam inations inc lude the follow ing: 
b io log ica l sciences, chemistry, classics, 
econom ics, English, German literature, 
history, history of art, mathem atics, 
m odern languages, music, Near Eastern 
studies, physics, psychology, rom ance 
stud ies (French and Spanish literature), 
and sociology. Requirem ents vary by 
departm ent.

Entering transfer students who have 
rece ived A dvanced  P lacem ent (AP) 
cred it at the ir form er institution will 
receive cred it toward the ir degree in 
Human Ecology. C redit for CLEP and the 
Arm ed Forces Institute exam inations will 
be considered.

28



Special 
Opportunities

Minority Education

The College of Human Ecology 
encourages m inority students to consider 
our program s and to app ly  for adm ission. 
We active ly seek to increase the num ber 
of students who can be successfu l 
here, and we provide support services to 
he lp  ensure success through the 
co lle g e ’s O ffice of Specia l Educational 
P rojects and the U n iversity ’s Learning 
Skills Center.

In 1965, the University's COSEP 
(Com m ittee on Specia l Education 
Projects) Program was instituted to aid 
m em bers of m inority groups who have 
been trad itionally  d isadvantaged . Its 
purposes are to a id  in recru itm ent and 
adm ission of m inority students; to provide 
academ ic, tutorial, and counse ling 
services; and to prov ide financia l support 
for students who need it. If you w ish to 
learn more about this program  and what 
it may offer you, write to COSEP, Cornell 
University, 410 Thurston Avenue, Ithaca, 
New York 14850.

EOP

The Educational O pportun ity  Program  
provides financia l, counse ling, and 
tutoria l assistance to all New York State 
residents who are e lig ib le.

A cadem ic  e lig ib ility  for the program  
inc ludes a total SAT score of 1,000 or

below, e ither score be low  500, a n d /o r  
rank be low  the top 20 percent of the 
secondary  school graduating  class. 
Im portant also is som e ind ica tion of 
ab ility  to succeed at Cornell as 
ev idenced  by m otivation, perseverance, 
partic ipation , or leadership roles in 
com m unity  or other extracu rricu lar 
activ ities. Letters of recom m endation are 
particu larly  helpful.

Incom e e lig ib ility  gu ide lines are 
availab le on request. Write to Human 
Ecology Adm issions, Cornell University, 
172 M artha Van Rensselaer Hall, Ithaca, 
New York 14853.

29



Opportunities for 
Mature Students

Are you tw enty-four or o lde r and in ter­
ested in preparation for a career; pe r­
sonal and in te llectual developm ent; an 
occupa tiona l change? Your app lica tion  to 
human eco logy will be cons idered  on an 
ind iv idual basis: your qua lifica tions will 
rece ive care fu l attention, you will be able 
to  take as few as six cred it hours and 
have your tuition prorated, and you will 
be able to work w ith facu lty  and counse l­
ors to plan an appropria te  program  that 
m eets your goals.

In the fall of 1978, tw enty students who 
had in terrup ted the ir educa tion entered 
the College of Human Ecology. Currently 
there are approxim ate ly  sixty such 
students enrolled. Some are attending 
full-tim e; others, because of fam ily 
responsib ilities, com m uting, or other 
reasons, attend part-tim e, at least until 
they becom e acc lim ated  and are ab le  to 
assum e a fu ll-tim e schedule.

P rospective app lican ts  who have 
in te rrup ted the ir form al education should 
ind ica te  this fac t on the ir applications. 
Some of the inform ation requested on the 
University app lica tion  is irrelevant, and 
the adm issions staff is m ost w illing to 
d iscuss alternative ways of presenting 
relevant inform ation to the adm issions 
com m ittee. M ature students (at least 
tw enty-four years old) who have never

taken the SAT or ACT may request a 
w a iver by w riting to the D irector of 
Adm issions. A lthough the co llege  has no 
form al part-tim e program , a student over 
the age of tw enty-four may take a 
m inim um  of six cred its  per term  and may 
be e lig ib le  for prorated tuition. 
A pp lica tions  for prorated tuition are 
availab le from the Bursar’s O ffice, Cornell 
University, 260 Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 
14853.

The Cornell University Continuing 
Education Inform ation C enter offers 
counse ling  and in form ational services to 
m ature students from  all over cam pus. 
S tudents cons idering  a return to school 
are encouraged  to con tact th is office.

International Students

Throughout C orne ll’s history, students 
from around the world have com e to 
study here, and Cornell takes pride  in 
their many accom plishm ents. Their 
presence enriches the lives of all 
students. Currently, there are 1,100 
students from  nearly 100 foreign 
countries studying at the University.

Entrance requirem ents are the same 
for all students; however, foreign students 
must furnish ev idence  of their 
com petency in English unless it is the ir 
native language.

If English is not your native language, 
you should take the Test of English as a

30



Foreign Language (TOEFL) and the 
C ollege Entrance Examination Board 
Achievem ent Test in Mathem atics, Level 
1. (If you have already stud ied for two 
years or more in the United States you 
need not take the Test of English.) To 
arrange to take these tests, write to Test 
of English as a Foreign Language, 
Educational Testing Service, Princeton, 
New Jersey 08540; Achievem ent Test in 
Mathem atics, College Entrance 
Examination Board, P.O. Box 592, 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540.

If English is your native language or if 
you have had instruction (in this country 
or elsewhere) in English for three years or 
more, you should take the Scholastic 
A ptitude Test (verbal and m athem atics) 
or the Am erican College Testing Program 
(English, m athem atics, social studies, 
and natural sciences). To arrange to take 
these tests, write to Scholastic Aptitude 
Test, College Entrance Examination 
Board, RO. Box 592, Princeton, New 
Jersey 08540; or Am erican College 
Testing Program, RO. Box 414, Iowa City, 
Iowa 52240.

International students are adm itted in 
Septem ber only, and should make 
arrangem ents to take the required tests in 
the previous D ecem ber or January. 
F inancial aid is not available for 
undergradua te  foreign students.

Two cam pus offices handle 
app lica tions from  international students. If 
you are in the United States as a foreign

citizen on a perm anent resident or 
refugee visa, or if you are in C anada as a 
foreign citizen w ith a landed im m igrant 
visa, you should app ly  through the O ffice 
of Adm issions, Cornell University, 410 
Thurston Avenue, Ithaca, New York 
14850. If you are app ly ing  from  your 
hom eland, or if you are in C anada or the 
United States on a nonim m igrant visa, 
request app lica tion  m aterials from 
International S tudent O ffice, Cornell 
University, 200 Barnes Hall, Ithaca, New 
York 14853. This o ffice will help you with 
any questions or problem s you have 
before or during your stay at Cornell.

University housing and din ing facilities 
are availab le to all Cornell students. You 
may choose to live in the International 
Living Center, usually com posed of 60 
percent in ternational students and 40 
percent Am erican students.

Empire State Students

Occasionally, students who are 
com p le ting  requirem ents for a degree 
through the Em pire State College 
Program are in terested in taking a human 
eco logy course. They can do so by 
reg istering through the Cornell Extramural 
Division, 105 Day Hall. All rules of the 
Extramural D ivision apply, inc lud ing  that 
reg istrations will be acce p ted  on a 
space-ava ilab le  basis and only on written 
approval of the course instructor.

Kristin Hauge '80

" I ’ve en joyed the opportun ity  to take  
charge  o f my educa tion by c rea ting  my 
own curricu lum . I want to work w ith m edia  
tha t is hum an-service oriented, he lp ing  
solve soc ia l and  organ iza tiona l 
pro b lem s."

Kristin 's Independent m ajor com b ines  
hum an eco logy courses with 
com m unica tion  arts. As co founder an d  
coe d ito r o f the Human Ecology 
Exchange, she ga in ed  organ iza tiona l and  
pu b lish ing  experience. Future p lans m ay  
in c lud e  p ro d u c in g  educa tiona l or 
consum er in form ation m ateria ls such  as 
p u b lic  serv ice  announcem ents.

31



At the tim e of reg istration, Em pire State 
C o llege students prov ide the Extramural 
Division with a com p le ted  copy  of the 
Em pire State College “ Notification of 
C ross-R egistra tion" form num ber SA-22, 
F-031 to verify enrollm ent in Em pire State 
College.

Such students will be cha rged  25 
percen t of the s tandard extram ural tuition 
per cred it. W here it is not c lear whether a 
g iven course is offered by a statutory or 
an endow ed college, it is the student's 
responsib ility  to obtain written verification 
from  the co llege that the course is a 
statutory co llege course entitled to the 
reduced  tuition rate.

Reapplication

We encourage students who are not 
a cce p ted  as freshm en to  reapp ly as 
transfers if they continue to be interested 
in our program s. R ecords of app lican ts  
are kept for three years. We suggest that 
you cons ider a ttending a tw o-year 
co llege  and reapp ly for transfer at the 
jun io r level. In any case, you should 
com p le te  at least a year of co llege-level 
work before reapp ly ing  for adm ission.
The human eco logy adm issions staff is 
happy to work with students in p lanning a 
program  that will transfer easily. When 
ready to reapply, students should con tact 
the  O ffice of Adm issions, Cornell 
University, 410 Thurston Avenue, Ithaca, 
New York 14850.

Readmission
Students who w ithdraw  from the college 
and who wish to reenter at a later date 
must app ly for readm ission. Submit a 
request for readm ission to the Com m ittee 
on Adm issions and arrange to have 
transcrip ts  of co llege  courses taken after 
w ithdrawal sent to the Human Ecology 
Adm issions Office. It is not necessary to 
file a new app lica ton for adm ission, and 
no application fee is required. Students 
readm itted to the co llege  are required to 
com ple te co llege and major cred it 
requirem ents for graduation in e ffect at 
the time of readm ission.

Delayed Enrollment

Students accep ted  by the co llege  who 
wish to delay enrollm ent for a sem ester or 
a year may request to do so by writing to 
the Com m ittee on Adm issions expla ining 
the reason(s) for the delay. Each request 
is considered individually. If deferm ent is 
granted, the student pays a $50 fee that 
ind ica tes his or her intent to m atriculate, 
and the co llege guarantees the student a 
p lace in the entering c lass requested.



Cost of a Human 
Ecology Education

Tuition and fees in the College of Human 
Ecology are $2,216 per academ ic  year 
for New York State residents and $3,668 
for ou t-o f-sta te residents. The costs for 
room, board , books, and personal 
expenses (entertainm ent, clo th ing and 
laundry, e tc.) will p robab ly  add $3,164 to 
your annual expenses. Transportation to 
and from Ithaca and the reg istration fee 
are additiona l.

M ed ica l care is inc luded in the fees. 
Students are entitled to unlim ited visits to 
Gannett M ed ica l C linic, Includ ing routine 
laboratory and x-ray exam inations for 
d iagnosis and treatm ent when p rescribed  
by University physicians. A lso inc luded  is 
hospita l care  in Sage Infirm ary for up to 
fourteen days each term, and em ergency 
surg ica l care.

Your fees also he lp support these 
student activities: student organizations, 
lectures by outside speakers, exhib its, 
and other specia l activ ities that often take 
place in one of the three University 
Unions. (Some of these activ ities charge 
a reduced fee for students.) Use of most 
physica l educa tion  fac ilities is inc luded : 
three indoor pools, gym nasium s, tennis 
and squash courts, and playing fields.

Only you can estim ate your personal 
expenses, such as transportation to and 
from home, c lo th ing , recreation, and 
m isce llaneous items. The am ount g iven in 
the tab le  is approxim ate.

Tuition

N ew York State  
Residents

$2,216

O ut-o f-S tate
Residents

$3,668

Registration fee 
(new students) 50 50

Books and supplies* 244 244

Room and board 2,300 2,300

Personal expenses 570 570

Total $5,380 $6,832
plus travel p lus travel

*Upperclass students in the Department of 
Design and Environmental Analysis are 
allowed an additional $150.

Fees

An app lica tion  fee of $25 m ust be paid 
at the tim e an app lica tion  fo r adm ission 
is subm itted.

A $50 fee is required of every student 
on accep tance  for adm ission to the 
University. When the student first 
registers, it is used to cover m atricu lation 
costs. The fee does not ap p ly  to the first 
term 's tuition.

If you plan to live in a University 
dorm itory, you will pay a $100 security  
deposit.

Specia l fees are cha rged  the student in 
certa in c ircum stances. The am ount, time, 
and m anner of paym ent of tuition, fees, or 
other cha rges m ay be changed at any 
tim e w ithout notice.

33



' T

Financial Aid

As educa tiona l costs con tinue to rise, 
financia l aid e lig ib ility  is a major 
consideration for app lican ts  and the ir 
fam ilies. If you th ink that you m ay need 
financia l assistance, we encourage  you 
to file the necessary forms.

C ornell tries to ensure that well- 
qua lified  students are not prevented from 
entering the University because of lack of 
money. By using University, state, and 
federa l funds, Cornell has deve loped  a 
com prehens ive  financia l aid p rogram  to 
supp lem ent parental and student 
resources. Financial need is C orne ll’s 
p rim ary considera tion  in aw ard ing 
assistance.

The University offers a com bination  of 
g ift (scho la rsh ip  and grant) and se lf-he lp  
(loan and job) assistance. The 
com bination  depends large ly on the 
am ount of dem onstra ted financia l need 
and inc ludes Cornell scho larsh ips, EOP 
grants, COSEP scho larsh ips, state 
scho la rsh ips and grants, loans, and 
em ploym ent.

A  financia l a id  app lica tion  is inc luded  
in every adm ission app lica tion  package  
and freshm en should app ly  for financia l 
a id  at the sam e tim e they app ly  for 
adm ission to the college. The financia l 
a id  app lica tion  form  must be com p le ted  
and returned by the January 15 dead line. 
S ince financia l aid at Cornell is based on 
need, it is necessary to file the Financial

A id Form (FAF) w ith the College 
S cholarship Service in o rder to be 
cons idered  for financia l assistance. The 
Financial A id Form is ava ilab le  from 
secondary school gu idance  offices and 
should be filed with the College 
Scho larsh ip  Service no later than January 
1. S ubsequent p rocedures are expla ined 
on the initial app lica tion  form.

Most aw ards inc lude  some 
com bination  of scholarship, loan, and 
part-tim e em ploym ent m ade on a 
one-year basis. S tudents m ust reapp ly 
each year. We encourage  you to app ly for 
any other aid, such as the federal Basic 
Educational O pportun ity  Grant and the 
Tuition Assistance Program  (for New York

State residents) for which you m ay be 
elig ib le. A pp lica tions are availab le in your 
gu idance  office or from the Cornell O ffice 
of F inancial Aid, 203 Day Flail.

University po licy requires that financial 
aid recip ients register as full-tim e 
students carry ing at least twelve cred its. 
Generally, financial aid is lim ited to eight 
sem esters. Students with financia l aid 
who need to reduce their academ ic  work 
load below twelve cred its during the 
course of a sem ester may do so only with 
written recom m endation of the 
assistant dean.

Aid decis ions for entering freshm en are 
m ade in m id-April. Some adm issions 
decis ions begin to go out M arch 1, but 
students must wait until April to hear 
about financia l aid. Should you have any 
additiona l questions about financia l aid, 
w rite to O ffice of Financial A id, Cornell 
University, 203 Day Flail, Ithaca, New York 
14853.

34



T

Admissions and 
Financial Aid 
Deadlines for 
Freshmen

August: A pp lica tion  blanks will be 
ava ilab le  in August 1979 for students 
entering in 1980. United States residents 
should w rite to the O ffice of Adm issions, 
Cornell University, 410 Thurston Avenue, 
Ithaca, New York 14850. International 
s tudents should write to the O ffice of 
International Students, Cornell University, 
200 Barnes Hall, Ithaca, New York 14853.

Decem ber: Students app ly ing  for 
Septem ber adm ission should take the 
Scho lastic A p titude Test of the College 
Board or ACT (Am erican C o llege Testing 
Program ) by D ecem ber of the 
previous year.

January 1 : Deadline for filing the 
Financial A id Form (FAF) w ith College 
Scho larsh ip  Service for students app ly ing  
for financia l aid.

January 15: Deadline for filing 
app lica tions for adm issions and financia l 
aid for en trance in September.

March 1: Notification of dec is ions on 
app lica tions from freshm an app lican ts  for 
adm iss ion in Septem ber beg ins on a 
ro lling basis and extends through 
m id-April. A ccep tances  are provisional 
pend ing satis factory com ple tion  of a 
s tuden t’s work in the final term.

April 15: Notification of financia l aid 
aw ards for freshm en.

College Adm inistration

Jerom e M. Ziegler, Dean 
Bertha A. Lewis, A ssociate Dean for 

Research and G raduate Education; 
Assistant D irector of the Cornell 
University A gricu ltu ra l Experim ent 
Station

Lucinda A. Noble, A ssocia te  Dean;
D irector of C oopera tive  Extension 

W illiam H. Gauger, Assistan t Dean for 
Student Services 

N ancy Meltzer, Assistant Dean for 
A dm in istra tive Services 

Lynne Wiley, Director,
P lacem ent O ffice 

C larence H. Reed, D irector of Specia l 
Educational Projects 

T im othy K. Stanton, D irector of Field 
Study O ffice 

Joyce McAllister, Registrar

A dm issions Staff

Brenda Bricker, D irector 
Peter D. Holmes, Counselor 
Steven W. Leigh, C ounselor 
David L. L iberatore, Counselor

Adm issions Office

Cornell University
172 M artha Van Rensselaer Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
607/256-5471

35



T

A cadem ic calendar, inside back cover 
Index a c t  scores, 27, 31

Adm ission requirem ents, 26
A dvanced  placem ent and cred it, 28
A ppare l design, 10
A pp lica tion  procedures, 25
Areas of concentra tion , 4
Business careers, 23
C am pus visits, 24
Careers after Cornell, 22
Class rank, 26
Classes, 7
C lin ical nutrition, 17
Com m unity and fam ily life education , 13 
Com m unity nutrition, 17 
Conferences, adm ission, 24

________________________________________  Consum er econom ics, 8
Consum er econom ics and housing, 8
C onsum er food and nutrition, 17
C onsum er food science, 17
Deadlines, 35
Delayed enrollm ent, 32
Design and environm enta l analysis, 9
Em pire State students, 31
EOR 29, 34
Expenses, 33
Field study, 20
Financial aid, 34
Freshman program , 18
G raduate program s, 23
G raduation requirem ents, 19
Housing, 8
Housing and dining, 6 
Human deve lopm ent and fam ily 

studies, 12

Hum an-environm ent relations, 11 
Human service studies, 13 
Individual curriculum , 18 
Interdepartm ental m ajor in social 

p lanning and pub lic  policy, 15 
In the classroom , 7 
Interior and p roduct design, 10 
International students, 30 
Law school, 22
Letters of recom m endation, 28 
Majors, 8
Mature students, 27, 30 
M edicine, 22 
M inority education , 29 
Nutritional biochemistry, 17 
Nutritional sciences, 16 
Public policy, 15 
Readm ission, 32 
R eapplication, 32 
SAT scores, 27 
Social p lanning, 15 
Social work, 15
Subject requirem ents for adm ission, 26 
Textiles, 11
Transfer students, 1, 28 
Tuition and fees, 33

The courses and curricu la  described  in 
this Announcem ent, and the teaching 
personnel listed herein, are sub ject to 
change at any tim e by offic ia l action of 
Cornell University.

Office of University Publications 
878 25M BP

36


